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Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
3017 Kilgore Road Suite 100
Rancho Cordova CA 95670
Tel: (916) 861-0400
Fax: (916) 861-0430

July 20, 2012

Mr. Jerry Wickham
Alameda County
Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Additional Site Assessment Report
7-Eleven Store #32266
1339 North Vasco Road
Livermore, CA 94551
Stantec Project #: 211502037.230

Dear Mr. Wickham:

This report was prepared by Stantec Consulting Services Inc., (Stantec) on behalf of 7-Eleven
Inc. (7-Eleven) to document the advancement of four direct-push soil borings (GP-4 through
GP-7) at 7-Eleven store #32266, located at 1339 Vasco Road in Livermore, California (Figures
1 and 2). This work was performed in accordance with Stantec’s March 5, 2012, Revised Work
Plan for Additional Site Assessment and the March 26, 2012, approval letter from the Alameda
County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) (Attachment A).

INTRODUCTION

The site is currently operating as a 7-Eleven convenience store and gasoline station with one
10,000-gallon and one 15,000-gallon underground storage tanks (USTs) (Figure 2). Stantec
supervised the advancement of four direct-push soil borings (GP-4 through GP-7) to further
define the limits of MtBE impacts in soil and groundwater at the site.

The work summarized in this report includes:

1. Obtaining permits
2. Preparing a site-specific Health and Safety Plan.
3. Clearing four boring locations using Underground Service Alert (USA) and a private

utility locator.
4. Advancement and sampling of four direct-push soil borings.
5. Submitting soil and grab groundwater samples for laboratory analysis.

It should be noted that the March 2012 Workplan indicated that Stantec would complete the
investigation in a phased approach; this report describes the first phase of the investigation. The
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second phase, which includes the installation of two monitoring wells, will be completed
following ACEHS approval.

SITE BACKGROUND

In January 2005, two single-walled steel, fiberglass-jacketed USTs (one 10,000-gallon and one
15,000-gallon) were replaced with new double-walled fiberglass USTs. A total of 26 soil
samples were collected during the UST replacement activities as follows:

 Five soil samples from the UST excavation,
 Six soil samples from the beneath the product dispensers,
 Five soil samples from the product line trenches,
 Eleven samples (44 samples combined at laboratory for eleven 4-part composite

samples) from the stockpiled UST backfill material.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) were not detected above laboratory reporting
limits in any of the soil samples collected during the UST replacement activities (Table 1). The
maximum concentrations of tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MtBE)
detected were 2.4 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and 2.6 mg/kg, respectively, in UST
excavation sample T1-2-12. Total lead was detected in each of the samples at concentrations
ranging from 4.98 mg/kg to 28.4 mg/kg.

In addition, a total of three water samples were collected during the 2005 UST replacement
activities as follows:

 One grab sample (W1) from water collected/pooled within the excavated UST basin,
 Two samples (BT-1 & BT-2) collected from 20,000-gallon Baker Tanks storing pumped

UST excavation water.

MtBE was detected at 180 micrograms per liter (ug/L) and benzene was reported at 25 ug/L in
UST excavation water sample W1 (Table 2). TPHg was detected at 3,400 ug/L. No TPHg was
detected in either Baker Tank sample (BT-1 or BT-2). Total xylenes were reported in sample
BT-1 at 0.70 ug/L. MtBE was detected in both samples at concentrations of 340 ug/L (BT-1) to
400 ug/L (BT-2). Based on the results of the water samples collected, an UST Unauthorized
Release report was completed and submitted to the Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
(LPFD) and the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB).

On December 4, 2008, a Stantec Consulting Corporation (now Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
[Stantec]) field scientist collected one soil sample in native soil from beneath four of the six
dispensers (D1-5.0, D2-5.0, D3-5.0 and D4-5.0) during fuel system upgrade activities at the site.
In addition, Stantec collected four soil samples from stockpiled excavated backfill material. The
four stockpile samples were combined at the laboratory for one four-part composite sample
SP1(ABCD). TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene and total xylenes (BTEX) were not
detected above laboratory reporting limits in the dispenser soil samples collected, with the
exception of dispenser sample D2-5. Soil sample D2-5 contained 0.21 mg/kg benzene, 0.59
mg/kg toluene, 0.26 mg/kg ethyl-benzene, 1.4 mg/kg xylenes, and 12 mg/kg TPHg. MtBE and
TBA were detected exclusively in soil sample D1-5.5, at concentrations of 0.024 mg/kg and
0.0076 mg/kg, respectively. Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (EtBE), and
tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME) were not detected above laboratory reporting limits in any
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dispenser soil samples collected. BTEX, TPHg, MtBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, and TAME were not
detected at concentrations above laboratory reporting limits in the stockpiled soil sample
collected during this investigation. Total lead was detected at concentration of 4.4 mg/kg.

In a letter dated November 20, 2009, the ACEHS requested the submittal of a work plan to
investigate potential soil and groundwater contamination at the site based on ACEHS review of
the historical site data. Stantec submitted a Work Plan for Additional Soil and Groundwater
Assessment to the ACEHS on February 1, 2010. The work plan was subsequently approved by
the ACEHS in a letter dated March 22, 2010.

On April 20, 2010, Stantec supervised WDC Exploration and Wells (WDC) of Richmond,
California, during the advancement of three direct-push soil borings (GP-1 through GP-3) at the
site. Eight soil samples were collected from soil borings GP-1 through GP-3 for laboratory
analysis. MtBE was reported in soil boring GP-3 at 10 and 15 feet below ground surface (bgs)
at concentrations of 0.023 mg/kg and 1.1 mg/kg, respectively. TBA was exclusively detected in
soil boring GP-3 at 15 feet bgs at a concentration of 0.0076 mg/kg. TPHg, BTEX, DIPE, EtBE,
and TAME were not detected at concentrations above the laboratory reporting limits in soil
samples collected from soil borings GP-1 through GP-3. In addition, grab-groundwater samples
were collected from each boring. Grab-groundwater samples GP-2W and GP-3W reported
MtBE concentrations of 2.9 µg/L and 380 µg/L, respectively. TAME was exclusively detected in
grab-groundwater sample GP-3W at a concentration of 0.71 µg/L. TPHg, BTEX, DIPE, EtBE
and TBA were not detected at concentrations above the laboratory reporting limits in grab-
groundwater samples GP-1 through GP-3.

On May 17, 2010, Stantec submitted the results of the assessment activities in a report titled
Additional Soil and Groundwater Assessment to the ACEHS.

In a letter dated July 14, 2010, the ACEHS requested the submittal of a work plan to further
assess the extent of soil and groundwater contamination, the hydraulic gradient, and to identify
potential receptors within a radius of 2,000 feet of the subject site.

On September 29, 2010, Stantec submitted a Work Plan for Additional Site Assessment and
Results of Detailed Well Survey to the ACEHS and was approved in a letter dated October 25,
2010.

Between February 23 and 24, 2010, Stantec supervised the installation of three groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3). On March 25, 2011, Stantec submitted an
Additional Site Assessment Report to the ACEHS. Soil samples collected from MW-1 and MW-
2 did not contain petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations above laboratory reporting limits. MtBE
and TBA were reported at concentrations ranging from 0.0082 mg/kg to 0.33 mg/kg in soil
samples collected from MW-3.

In a letter dated August 29, 2011, the ACEHS requested the submittal of a work plan for plume
delineation to assess whether the plume extends to the water supply of the two wells located
approximately 300 feet west of the site. On October 25, 2011, Stantec submitted the Work Plan
for Additional Assessment. In a letter dated November 21, 2012, the ACEHS requested a
revised work plan to address their technical comments. The Revised Work Plan for Additional
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Assessment was submitted on March 5, 2012. The revised work plan was approved by the
ACEHS on March 26, 2012.

LOCATIONS OF WATER SUPPLY WELLS

In the ACEHS letter dated March 26, 2012, it was requested that Stantec investigate the
locations of the two water supply wells identified 300 feet west of the site in the
September 29, 2010 Work Plan for Additional Site Assessment and Results of Detailed Well
Survey. Stantec conducted further investigations and a physical reconnaissance to determine
the status of these two wells.

 5874 Scenic Avenue (identified as “Well #5” in the well survey report): According to the
well log, this well was installed on April 17, 1962 for Charles Ellington. No use
description was noted on the well log. It is presumed, based on the previous use of the
area, that the well was a private water supply well for irrigation or drinking water.
Currently, the address of 5874 Scenic Avenue is not linked to any building, however it is
estimated that the address lies on the south side of Scenic Avenue, approximately 300
feet west of the 7-Eleven site. Historic aerial photographs show a structure (possibly a
residence) where that address may have been. The surrounding areas were
undeveloped and agricultural. That area is now occupied by a single-family housing
tract, which was constructed in the 1990s. North of Scenic Avenue is a shopping center
constructed in the early 2000s. No evidence of this well was observed during the
reconnaissance. Based on this information, it is likely that the well was destroyed during
the development of the housing tract; however if the well is still present, it is no longer
used as a water supply well.

 Vasco Road and Scenic (identified as “Well #6” in the well survey report): According to
the well log, this was a cathodic protection well installed on March 12, 1975 for Pacific
Gas and Electric (PG&E). Cathodic protection wells are not used as water supply wells.
The well was installed in Scenic Avenue, 220 feet west of the intersection of Vasco
Road. No evidence of the cathodic protection well was present during the site
reconnaissance; however it is likely that the road has been re-paved since it was
installed.

Based on this information, it appears that the dissolved MtBE plume will not impact water supply
wells. Tables, figures, and copies of the well logs from the 2010 Well Survey report are included
in Attachment B.

SOIL BORING, SAMPLING, AND WELL INSTALLATION

Permitting/Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan/Utility Clearance
Soil boring permits were obtained from Zone 7 Water Agency prior to conducting subsurface
work at the site. In addition, Stantec obtained encroachment permits from the City of Livermore
Community Development Department to advance the soil borings in the Vasco Road right-of-
way. Copies of the permits are included in Attachment C.

Stantec prepared site-specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP) for the soil boring advancement
and sampling activities at the site, as required by the Occupational Health and Safety
Administration (OSHA) Standard "Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response"
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guidelines (29 CFR 1910.120). The document was reviewed and signed by all Stantec
personnel and subcontractors prior to performing work at the site.

Prior to conducting subsurface work at the site, USA was contacted to delineate subsurface
piping and/or utilities at the site with surface markings. In addition, a private utility locator service
was contracted to clear the area surrounding each of the soil boring locations.

Soil Borings
Between July 10 and 12, 2012, Stantec supervised as WDC advanced four direct-push soil
borings GP-4 through GP-7 at the locations shown on Figure 2. The first five feet of each boring
were advanced via hand auger. At five feet bgs, borings GP-4, GP-5, GP-6, and GP-7 were
advanced using a truck-mounted rig equipped with a two-inch diameter Macro Core® sampling
device to a total depth of 25 feet bgs (Table 3). Downhole equipment was properly cleaned
before advancing each borehole.

Soil boring and well construction details are summarized in Table 3, and field notes are included
in Attachment D.

Soil Sampling
Soils were continuously cored from borings GP-4 through GP-7 starting at five feet bgs. Soil
samples were collected from each direct push soil boring using a two-inch diameter by four-foot
long core barrel containing a 1.75-inch diameter clear acrylic sample tube. Sampling equipment
was properly cleaned between each sampling interval. Each soil sample was screened for
hydrocarbon vapors using a portable photoionization detector (PID). Soils encountered during
soil boring advancement were logged using the Unified Soil Classification System by a Stantec
field geologist, working under the supervision of a California Professional Geologist.

Soil samples collected for analysis were sealed with Teflon® sheets and plastic caps, labeled,
and placed on ice in an insulated container accompanied by the appropriate chain of custody
(COC) documentation for delivery to Kiff Analytical LLC (Kiff), a Califorina State certified
laboratory located in Davis, California. The soil samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and
MtBE by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260B.

Soil Stratigraphy and Geology
Based on the description of the soil samples collected from soil borings GP-4 through GP-7, the
soil stratigraphy encountered consists mainly of clay and gravelly clay from ground surface to
about 25 feet bgs. A shallow silt layer was observed in GP-5 and GP-6 to 10 feet bgs, and a
sand layer was observed in GP-7 from 11 to 13 feet bgs. Copies of the soil boring logs are
included in Attachment E.

Grab-Groundwater Sampling
Grab groundwater samples were collected from direct-push borings GP-4, GP-5, and GP-7 after
collecting the soil samples described above. Water was not encountered in soil boring GP-6 at
the total depth of 25 feet bgs. A disposable schedule 20 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) screen was
placed in each boring to act as a temporary well. Water samples were collected by lowering a
clean disposable ¾”-diameter PVC bailer through the drive rods to groundwater. The
groundwater was then decanted from the bailer into 40-ml VOA vials. Each VOA vial was
checked to ensure no bubbles were present, labeled, placed on ice, and transported to the
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laboratory accompanied by the appropriate COC documentation. Groundwater samples were
submitted to the laboratory for analysis of TPHg, BTEX, and MtBE.

Following logging of soil stratigraphy and collection of soil and grab-groundwater samples, soil
borings GP-4 through GP-7 were tremie-grouted from total depth to grade with neat cement.

Waste Disposal
Soil generated during soil boring advancement was temporarily stored on site in DOT approved,
properly labeled, 55-gallon drums, pending profiling and disposal. A four-point composite soil
sample, SP1(ABCD), was collected from the soil bins and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and MtBE
by EPA Method 8260B, and total lead by EPA Method 6010B (Table 1). A copy of the certified
laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are included in Attachment F.
Copies of the waste disposal documentation will be provided under a separate cover.

RESULTS OF SAMPLING ANALYSIS

Soil Sample Analytical Results
A total of 19 soil samples were collected from soil borings GP-4 through GP-7 for laboratory
analysis. BTEX and TPHg were not detected above laboratory reporting limits in any of the soil
samples submitted for analysis. MtBE was reported solely in the samples collected from GP-5 at
depths of 15, 20, and 25 feet bgs at concentrations of 0.024 mg/kg, 0.056 mg/kg, and
0.024 mg/kg, respectively. Soil sample analytical results are summarized in Table 1, and a
copy of the certified laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are
included in Attachment F.

Grab-Groundwater Sample Analytical Results
BTEX was not detected at concentrations above the laboratory reporting limits in any of the grab
groundwater samples submitted during this investigation. TPHg was detected in groundwater
samples GP-4W and GP-5W at concentrations of 75 µg/L and 95 µg/L, respectively. MtBE was
detected in groundwater samples GP-4W and GP-5W at concentrations of 13 µg/L and
350 µg/L, respectively. Groundwater sample analytical results are summarized in Table 2, and a
copy of the certified laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are
included in Attachment F.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

Four soil borings (GP-4, GP-5, GP-6, and GP-7) were advanced between July 10 and 12, 2012.
Soil samples collected from the borings did not contain detectable concentrations of BTEX or
TPHg. MtBE was reported solely in the soil samples collected from GP-5 at depths of 15 to 25
feet, with a maximum concentration of 0.056 mg/kg. BTEX was not detected at concentrations
above the laboratory reporting limits in any of the grab groundwater samples submitted during
this investigation. TPHg and MtBE were detected in groundwater samples GP-4W and GP-5W
at maximum concentrations of 95 µg/L and 350 µg/L, respectively.

Based on the soil and groundwater analytical data collected during this investigation, Stantec
recommends installing monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 as described in the March 2005
Workplan at the locations depicted on Figure 2.
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TABLE 1
Historical Soil Sample Analytical Results

7-Eleven Store #32266
1339 Vasco Road

Livermore, California

Sample Ethyl Total Notes
Sample Date Depth Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes TPHg MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME TBA EDB EDC EtOH Lead

I.D. Sampled (ft bgs) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Dispenser Samples

D1-5.5 01/28/05 5.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 6.71

D2-5.0 01/28/05 5.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.039 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.016 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.010 6.57

D3-4.5 01/28/05 4.5 0.026 0.086 0.010 0.055 <1.0 0.14 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0064 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.27 28.4 J

D4-4.5 01/28/05 4.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.012 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 6.01

D5-5.0 01/28/05 5.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 5.53

D6-6.0 01/28/05 6.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.018 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.049 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 4.98

D1-5.5 12/04/08 5.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.024 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0076 -- -- -- -- a, c

D2-5.0 12/04/08 5.0 0.21 0.59 0.26 1.4 12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- b, c

D3-4.5 12/04/08 5.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- a, c

D4-4.5 12/04/08 5.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- b, c

Line Samples

L1-3.5 01/28/05 3.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 5.51

L2-4.0 01/28/05 4.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 11.2

L3-4.5 01/28/05 4.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 7.14

L4-4.5 02/09/05 4.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 6.61

L5-4.5 02/09/05 4.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 6.49

UST Excavation Samples

T1-1-12 01/28/05 12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.034 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 5.82

T1-2-12 01/28/05 12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 2.4 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0068 2.6 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 6.49

T2-1-12 01/28/05 12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.016 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 6.65

T2-2-12 01/28/05 12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 7.50

T2-3-12 01/28/05 12 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.18 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 5.66

Soil Boring Soil Samples

GP-1-5 04/20/10 5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

GP-1-10 04/20/10 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

GP-1-15 04/20/10 15 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

GP-2-10 04/20/10 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

GP-2-15 04/20/10 15 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

GP-3-5 04/20/10 5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

GP-3-10 04/20/10 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.023 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

GP-3-15 04/20/10 15 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 1.1 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0076 -- -- -- -- J

GP-4-5 07/10/12 5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

GP-4-10 07/10/12 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

GP-4-15 07/10/12 15 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

GP-4-20 07/10/12 20 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

GP-4-25 07/10/12 25 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

GP-5-5 07/10/12 5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

7-Eleven Stores\32266\32266 Historical Soil Tables.xlsx Page 1 of 3



TABLE 1
Historical Soil Sample Analytical Results

7-Eleven Store #32266
1339 Vasco Road

Livermore, California

Sample Ethyl Total Notes
Sample Date Depth Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes TPHg MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME TBA EDB EDC EtOH Lead

I.D. Sampled (ft bgs) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

GP-5-10 07/10/12 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

GP-5-15 07/10/12 15 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.024 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

GP-5-20 07/10/12 20 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.056 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

GP-5-25 07/10/12 25 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.024 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

GP-6-5 07/11/12 5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

GP-6-10 07/11/12 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

GP-6-15 07/11/12 15 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

GP-6-20 07/11/12 20 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

GP-6-25 07/11/12 25 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

GP-7-5 07/12/12 5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

GP-7-10 07/12/12 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

GP-7-15 07/12/12 15 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

GP-7-20 07/12/12 20 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Monitoring Wells

MW-1-10 02/23/11 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

MW-1-20 02/23/11 20 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

MW-2-10 02/24/11 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

MW-2-20 02/24/11 20 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- --

MW-3-10 02/23/11 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.33 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0082 -- -- -- -- J

MW-3-20 02/23/11 20 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.22 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.053 -- -- -- -- J

MW-3-25 02/23/11 25 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 0.084 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.010 -- -- -- -- J

Stockpile Soil Samples

SP1 (ABCD) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.75

SP1 (EFGH) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 2.66

SP1 (IJKL) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.30

SP1 (MNOP) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 4.40

SP2 (ABCD) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.80

SP2 (EFGH) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.01

SP2 (IJKL) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.24

SP2 (MNOP) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 5.15

SP2 (QRST) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 2.75

SP2 (UVWX) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.17

SP3 (ABCD) 01/28/05 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.14

SP1(ABCD) 12/04/08 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- -- -- 4.4 b,c

SP1(ABCD) 04/20/10 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 6.8 e

SP1(ABCD) 02/24/11 --- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0 <0.0050 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 7.6
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TABLE 1
Historical Soil Sample Analytical Results

7-Eleven Store #32266
1339 Vasco Road

Livermore, California

Sample Ethyl Total Notes
Sample Date Depth Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes TPHg MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME TBA EDB EDC EtOH Lead

I.D. Sampled (ft bgs) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Explanation:

TPHg, BTEX, MtBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol

EDC, EtOH by 8260 MtBE = Methyl-tert-butyl ether EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ft bgs = Feet Below Ground Surface DIPE = Diisopropyl ether EDC = 1,2-Dichloroethane

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram or parts-per-million EtBE = Ethyl-tert-butyl ether EtOH = Ethanol

< = Not detected above laboratory reporting limit TAME = Tert-amyl-methyl ether Total Lead analysis by 6010B

UST = Underground Storage Tank -- = not analyzed

Notes:

a = Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate results for the analytes tert-butanol and toluene were outside of control limits. This may indicate a bias for the sample that was spiked.

Since the LCS recoveries were within control limits, no data are flagged.

b = Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate results for the analyte methyl-t-butyl ether were affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the un-spiked sample.

c = composite soil profile samples

d = Note that dispenser sample names/designations differ in location from dispenser samples collected in 2005.

J = TBA results may be biased slightly high and is flagged with a 'J'. A fraction of MtBE (up to 5%) converts to TBA during the analysis of soil samples.

This conversion effect is considered to be mathematically significant in samples that contain MtBE/TBA in ratios of over 3:1.

e = Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate results for the analytes Ethylbenzene, P + M Xylene, O-Xylene, and Toluene were outside of control limits. This may indicate a bias for the sample that was spiked.

Since the LCS recoveries were within control limits, no data are flagged.
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Sample Ethyl Total Dissolved

I.D. Date Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes TPHg MtBE TBA DIPE EtBE TAME EDB EDC EtOH Notes Oxygen DTW SPT WTE

(TOC) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (mg/L) (feet) (feet) (feet)

UST Excavation Groundwater Sample

W1 01/28/05 25 290 62 520 3,400 180 15 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 2,600 -- -- -- --

Baker Tank Samples

BT-1 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.70 <50 340 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
BT-2 02/04/05 <0.90 <0.90 <0.90 <0.90 <90 400 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Grab Groundwater Samples

GP-1W 04/20/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- -- -- -- --

GP-2W 04/20/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 2.9 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- -- -- -- --

GP-3W 04/20/10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 380 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 0.71 -- -- -- -- -- -- --

GP-4W 07/10/12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 75 13 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- c -- -- -- --

GP-5W 07/11/12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 95 350 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
GP-7W 07/12/12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Monitoring Well Samples

MW-1

530.22 03/16/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- 2.04 8.07 0.00 522.15

05/26/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- a 0.35 7.88 0.00 522.34

08/09/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- a 0.71 8.30 0.00 521.92

10/17/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- 0.5 8.27 0.00 521.95

01/20/12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- a 0.8 8.51 0.00 521.71

04/05/12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- 0.44 8.22 0.00 522.00

MW-2

530.55 03/16/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- 1.63 8.31 0.00 522.24

05/26/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- 0.46 8.37 0.00 522.18

08/09/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- a 0.60 8.82 0.00 521.73

10/17/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- 1.2 8.74 0.00 521.81

01/20/12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- a 0.7 8.96 0.00 521.59

04/05/12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- 0.51 8.88 0.00 521.67

MW-3

530.74 03/16/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 5,600 170 <0.50 <0.50 10 -- -- -- 2.54 9.11 0.00 521.63

05/26/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 3,200 180 <0.50 <0.50 5.4 -- -- -- 0.32 9.15 0.00 521.59

08/09/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 1,700 78 <0.50 <0.50 2.8 -- -- -- 0.42 9.36 0.00 521.38

10/17/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 1,900 85 <0.50 <0.50 2.9 -- -- -- b 0.6 9.37 0.00 521.37

01/20/12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 1,100 58 <0.50 <0.50 2.2 -- -- -- 0.5 9.57 0.00 521.17

04/05/12 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <250 2,000 57 <2.5 <2.5 3.3 -- -- -- b 0.47 9.44 0.00 521.30

TABLE 2

Historical Water and/or Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

7-Eleven Store #32266

1339 Vasco Road

Livermore, California
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Sample Ethyl Total Dissolved

I.D. Date Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes TPHg MtBE TBA DIPE EtBE TAME EDB EDC EtOH Notes Oxygen DTW SPT WTE

(TOC) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (mg/L) (feet) (feet) (feet)

TABLE 2

Historical Water and/or Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

7-Eleven Store #32266

1339 Vasco Road

Livermore, California

Explanation:

BTEX, TPHg, MtBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and TBA by 8260B EtBE = Ethyl-tert-butyl ether EDC = 1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L = micrograms per Liter or parts-per-billion

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline TAME = Tert-amyl-methyl ether EtOH = Ethanol mg/L = milligrams per liter

MtBE = Methyl-tert-butyl ether TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol TOC = Top of casing elevation in feet above mean sea level < = Not detected above laboratory reporting limit

DIPE = Diisopropyl ether EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane UST = Underground Storage Tank -- = Not sampled/not measured

Notes

a = Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate for the analyte MtBE were affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the un-spike sample.

b = Tert-Butanol results may be biased slightly high. A fraction of MtBE (typically less than 1%) converts to Tert-Butanol during the analysis of water samples. Kiff considers this conversion effect to be mathematically significant in samples

that contain MtBE/Tert-Butanol in rations of over 20:1.

c = Analyzed by EPA Method 8260B using bottles that contained headspace bubbles greater than 1/4 inch in diameter.
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Table 3

7-Eleven Store #32266
1339 North Vasco Road

Livermore, CA

Boring Well Screen Screen

Well Drill Depth Diameter Top Bottom Length Comments

I.D. Date (feet bgs) (inches) (feet bgs) (feet bgs) (feet)

Soil Borings

GP-1 04/20/10 20 -- -- -- --

GP-2 04/20/10 25 -- -- -- --

GP-3 04/20/10 30 -- -- -- --

GP-4 07/10/12 25 -- -- -- -- Off-site soil boring

GP-5 07/10/12 25 -- -- -- -- Off-site soil boring

GP-6 07/11/12 25 -- -- -- -- Off-site soil boring

GP-7 07/12/12 25 -- -- -- -- Off-site soil boring

Monitoring Wells

MW-1 02/23/11 20 2 5 20 15

MW-2 02/24/11 20 2 5 20 15

MW-3 02/23/11 25 2 5 20 15

MW-4 Proposed 20 2 5 20 15 Proposed off-site monitoring well

MW-5 Proposed 20 2 5 20 15 Proposed off-site monitoring well

Explanation

bgs = Below ground surface
-- = Data Not Available/Not Applicable

Soil Boring Details

32266 Current Well Boring Sum.xls Page 1 of 1
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Regulatory Correspondence



 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
 (510) 567-6700
 FAX (510) 337-9335

March 26, 2012 
 
Mr. Jose Rios Mr. Michael Blau 
7-Eleven, Inc. Michael H. Blau Trust 
One Arts Plaza PO Box 2768 
1722 Routh Street, Suite 1000  Danville, CA  94526 
Dallas, TX  75201   
(Sent via E-mail to: jose.rios@7-11.com) 
 
Subject:  Conditional Work Plan Approval for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002999 and GeoTracker Global ID 
T10000001067, 7 Eleven #32266, 1339 Vasco Road, Livermore, CA  94551 
 
Dear Mr. Hilliard and Mr. Blau: 
 
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the above 
referenced site including the most recent documents entitled, “Revised Work Plan for Additional Site 
Assessment,” dated March 5, 2012 (Work Plan) and “Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report – Fourth 
Quarter 2011,” dated October 3, 2011 (Monitoring Report).  In correspondence dated November 21, 
2011, ACEH requested that you submit a Revised Work Plan to delineate the plume and to assess 
whether groundwater contamination from the site potentially could affect water supply wells in the area.   
 
The proposed scope of work is conditionally approved and may be implemented provided that the 
technical comments below are addressed and incorporated during the proposed investigation. Submittal 
of a revised Work Plan is not required unless an alternate scope of work outside that described in the 
Work Plan and technical comments below is proposed. We request that you address the following 
technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below.   
  
 
TECHNICAL COMMENTS      

 
1. Phased Approach.  We have no objection to a phased approach to investigation.  However, we 

request that you submit the results from the first phase of investigation and the results from the well 
survey requested in technical comment 2 prior to implementing the proposed monitoring well 
installation.   
 

2. Locations of Water Supply Wells.  Figure 3 of the September 29, 2010, “Work Plan for Additional 
Site Assessment and Detailed Well Survey,” shows two water supply wells located approximately 300 
feet west of the site.  It is necessary to inspect these locations and conduct a door to door well survey 
to assess the accuracy of these water supply well locations and to determine whether these water 
supply wells remain active or may have been destroyed.  This information is necessary to assess 
whether the plume could impact water supply wells.  Please include this information in the Site 
Investigation Report requested below. 

 
3. Groundwater Monitoring.  The existing monitoring wells have been sampled during four consecutive 

monitoring events.  Please consider implementing semi-annual groundwater monitoring for these 
existing wells in the future unless the groundwater monitoring data is needed in association with 
ongoing site investigation activities. 

ALAMEDA COUNTY 
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
                                              AGENCY
                          ALEX BRISCOE, Director 



Responsible Parties 
RO0002999          
March 26, 2012 
Page 2 
 
 

 

 
TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST 
 
Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry Wickham), 
according to the following schedule: 
 

 April 30, 2012 – Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report – Fourth Quarter 2011  
 

 July 26, 2012 – Site Investigation Report 
 

 
If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 or send me an electronic mail message at 
jerry.wickham@acgov.org. Online case files are available for review at the following website:   
http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm.  As your email address does not appear on the cover page of this 
notification ACEH is requesting you provide your email address so that we can correspond with you 
quickly and efficiently regarding your case. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Jerry Wickham, California PG 3766, CEG 1177, and CHG 297 
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist 
 
 
Attachment:  Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations 
 
Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions 
 
 
cc:  Danielle Stefani, Livermore Pleasanton Fire Department, 3560 Nevada St, Pleasanton, CA 94566 

(Sent via E-mail to: dstefani@lpfire.org)  
 

Colleen Winey (QIC 8021), Zone 7 Water Agency, 100 North Canyons Pkwy, Livermore, CA 94551  
(Sent via E-mail to: cwiney@zone7water.com) 
 
Damon Brown, Stantec Consulting Corporation, 3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100, Rancho Cordova, 
CA  95670 (Sent via E-mail to: damon.brown@stantec.com) 
 
Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: donna.drogos@acgov.org) 
Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: jerry.wickham@acgov.org) 
 
GeoTracker, eFile 
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Well Survey Report Information



Well Distance Direction Well(s) Location Install Total Well Screen
Label to Well(s) to Well(s) of Well(s) Date Depth Diameter Top Bottom Length Owner of Well Notes

(feet) (feet bgs) (inches) (feet bgs) (feet bgs) (feet)

1 1,100 Northwest -- -- 06/17/50 68 8 61 68 7 Henry Gaventi DWR Log# 01-1272
2 1,100 Northwest -- -- 06/17/50 68 8 61 68 7 Henry Garaventa DWR Log# 01-1273
3 450 North -- 1443 Vasco Rd 1951 88 8 76 88 12 Judi Meis DWR Log# 261450R - Zone 7 Well 2S/2E-35G2
4 1,800 West-Southwest Domestic 5488 Scenic Ave 08/10/60 100 8 -- -- -- H. Hale DWR Log# 50756
5 300 West -- 5874 Scenic Ave 04/17/62 108 -- -- -- -- Charles Ellington DWR Log# 01-1274
6 300 West -- Vasco Rd & Scenic 02/28/75 120 -- 95 120 25 Pacific Gas & Elect. Co. DWR Log# 115712

106 6.63 35 43 8
61 81 20

8 1,350 South Monitoring 1000 North Vasco Rd 07/17/95 15.8 2 5 15.68 10.68 Geno Macedo DWR Log#193173
9 1,450 South Monitoring 1000 North Vasco Rd 07/17/95 15.1 2 5 15.26 10.26 Geno Macedo DWR Log#193174

10 1,550 South Monitoring 1000 North Vasco Rd 07/18/95 15.5 2 5 15.05 10.05 Geno Macedo DWR Log#193175
11 1,850 South Monitoring Northfront Rd (near Pleasant Ave.) 08/17/05 31.5 2 20.5 30.5 10 Zone 7 Water District DWR Log# E073679
12 150 South -- 1289 Vasco Rd -- -- -- -- -- -- -- A No DWR Log - Zone 7 Well 2S/2E-35G1

Notes:

bgs = below ground surface

'-- = Unknown

A= Zone 7 Water Agency reports this well as "Abandoned or Unlocatable"

06/05/89 David Hughes DWR Log# 299180 - Zone 7 Well 2S/2E-35L2

Use

7 1,400 South-Southwest Irrigation 1151 Central Ave

Screen

Table 5

Wells Within 2,000 Feet of Site

7-Eleven Store #32266

1339 Vasco Rd

Livermore, California

DWR Log # and/or

Zone 7 Designation

File: 7-11/14070/Tables/32266 Water Supply Wells Within 2,000 feet of Site.xls Page 1 of 1











Attachment C
Soil Boring and Encroachment Permits















Attachment D
Field Notes







Attachment E
Soil Boring Logs



CL

CL

CL

CL

CL

Hand Clear to 5' bgs.

CLAY ; CL; light brown; high plasticity; hard;
moist; no HC odor; (0,5,0,95)

CLAY ; CL; light brown; high plasticity; hard;
moist; no HC odor; (0,5,0,95)

GRAVELLY CLAY ; CL; brown; high
plasticity; soft; moist; no HC odor; (15,0,0,85)

CLAY WITH GRAVEL ; CL; brown; high
plasticity; hard; moist; no HC odor;
(10,0,0,90)

CLAY WITH GRAVEL ; CL; brown; high
plasticity; hard; moist; no HC odor;
(10,0,0,90)
Borehole terminated at 25 feet.
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LOGGED BY: Colin Ryan

GROUND ELEV (ft): TOC ELEV (ft):

LOCATION: 1339 Vasco Rd., Livermore, CA

INITIAL DTW (ft): 23

WELL CASING DIA. (in): ---

DRILLING / INSTALLATION:

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: Acetate Sleeve
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PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT: 7-Eleven Store # 32266

STATIC DTW (ft): Not Encountered
BOREHOLE DIA. (in): 2

LONG:LAT:COMPLETED:
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DRILLING COMPANY: WDC Drilling

G
ra

ph
ic

Lo
g

Description

DRILLING METHOD: Geoprobe
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ML

CL

CL

CL

CL

Hand Clear to 5' bgs.

SILT WITH GRAVEL ; ML; light brown; low
plasticity; firm to soft; moist; no HC odor;
(10,0,85,5)

CLAY ; CL; light reddish brown; medium
plasticity; soft; moist; no HC odor; (0,0,0,100)

CLAY ; CL; light reddish brown; medium
plasticity; hard; moist; no HC odor;
(0,0,0,100)

CLAY ; CL; reddish brown; high plasticity;
very soft; moist; no HC odor; (0,5,0,95)

CLAY ; CL; reddish brown; high plasticity;
very soft; wet; no HC odor; (0,0,0,100)
Borehole terminated at 25 feet.

Neat Cement
Grout

20

0.4

0.0

0.4

1.0

0.6

12:05
GP-5-5

12:07
GP-5-10

12:10
GP-5-15

12:20
GP-5-20

12:25
GP-5-25

LOGGED BY: Colin Ryan

GROUND ELEV (ft): TOC ELEV (ft):

LOCATION: 1339 Vasco Rd., Livermore, CA

INITIAL DTW (ft): 23

WELL CASING DIA. (in): ---

DRILLING / INSTALLATION:

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: Acetate Sleeve
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PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT: 7-Eleven Store # 32266

STATIC DTW (ft): 15
BOREHOLE DIA. (in): 2

LONG:LAT:COMPLETED:

NORTHING (ft): EASTING (ft):

DRILLING COMPANY: WDC Drilling
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Description

DRILLING METHOD: Geoprobe
BOREHOLE DEPTH (ft): 25.0
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ML

CL

CL

CL

CL

Hand Clear to 5' bgs.

SILT ; ML; brown; high plasticity; soft;
moist; no HC odor; (0,0,100,0)

CLAY ; CL; brown; medium plasticity; hard;
moist; no HC odor; (0,5,0,95)

CLAY ; CL; brown; high plasticity; soft to
firm; moist; no HC odor; (0,0,0,100)

CLAY ; CL; light brown; high plasticity; soft
to firm; moist; no HC odor; (0,0,0,100)

CLAY ; CL; light brown; high plasticity; firm;
no HC odor; (0,0,0,100)
Borehole terminated at 25 feet.

Neat Cement
Grout

20
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1.2

0.0

0.0

1:00
GP-6-5

1:05
GP-6-10

1:08
GP-6-15

1:10
GP-6-20

1:12
GP-6-25

LOGGED BY: Colin Ryan

GROUND ELEV (ft): TOC ELEV (ft):

LOCATION: 1339 Vasco Rd., Livermore, CA

INITIAL DTW (ft): Not Encountered

WELL CASING DIA. (in): ---

DRILLING / INSTALLATION:

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: Acetate Sleeve
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T
im

e 
&

D
ep

th
(f

ee
t)

5

10

15

20

25

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT: 7-Eleven Store # 32266

STATIC DTW (ft): Not Encountered
BOREHOLE DIA. (in): 2

LONG:LAT:COMPLETED:

NORTHING (ft): EASTING (ft):

DRILLING COMPANY: WDC Drilling

G
ra

ph
ic
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g

Description

DRILLING METHOD: Geoprobe
BOREHOLE DEPTH (ft): 25.0
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CL

CL

SP

CL

CL

Hand Clear to 5' bgs.

CLAY ; CL; light brown; high plasticity; soft;
moist; no HC odor; (0,0,0,100)

CLAY ; CL; light brown; medium plasticity;
hard; moist; no HC odor; (0,0,0,100)
SAND ; SP; brown; medium-grained; loose;
wet; no HC odor; (0,80,20,0)

CLAY WITH GRAVEL ; CL; light brown;
medium plasticity; very hard to firm; no HC
odor; (5,0,0,95)

CLAY ; CL; light brown; medium plasticity;
very hard to firm; no HC odor; (0,0,0,100)
No Recovery, saturated soils fell out of
acetate sleeve.

Borehole terminated at 25 feet.

Neat Cement
Grout16

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

9:50
GP-7-5

9:55
GP-7-10

10:00
GP-7-15

10:20
GP-7-20

LOGGED BY: Colin Ryan

GROUND ELEV (ft): TOC ELEV (ft):

LOCATION: 1339 Vasco Rd., Livermore, CA

INITIAL DTW (ft): 12

WELL CASING DIA. (in): ---

DRILLING / INSTALLATION:

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: Acetate Sleeve
U

S
C

S

CHECKED BY: A. Magee
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PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT: 7-Eleven Store # 32266

STATIC DTW (ft): Not Encountered
BOREHOLE DIA. (in): 2

LONG:LAT:COMPLETED:

NORTHING (ft): EASTING (ft):

DRILLING COMPANY: WDC Drilling

G
ra
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ic

Lo
g

Description

DRILLING METHOD: Geoprobe
BOREHOLE DEPTH (ft): 25.0
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Attachment F
Certified Analytical Laboratory Reports and

Chain-of-Custody Documentation



Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.230.0400

Project Name :
Project Number :

Dear Mr. Brown,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed.  Summaries of the data are contained 

on the following pages.  Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.  US EPA protocols for sample 

storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC and TNI 2009 standards.

Sincerely,

Damon Brown

Report Number : 81894

Date : 07/16/2012

Subject : 19 Soil Samples and 3 Water Samples

Troy Turpen

Laboratory Results

Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only

be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the

State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA.

If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800
Page 1 of 21



Subject : 19 Soil Samples and 3 Water Samples
7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.230.0400

Project Name :
Project Number :

Case Narrative

Report Number : 81894

Date : 07/16/2012

All soil samples were reported on a total weight (wet weight) basis.

GP-4W was analyzed by EPA Method 8260B using bottles that contained headspace bubbles greater
than 1/4 inch in diameter.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800 Page 2 of 21



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.230.0400

Report Number : 81894

Date : 07/16/2012

GP-4-5

07/10/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 81894-01Lab Number :
 

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:00
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:00
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:00
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:00

< 0.0050Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:00

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:00

97.71,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:00
94.9Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:00

GP-4-10

07/10/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 81894-02Lab Number :
 

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 21:40
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 21:40
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 21:40
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 21:40

< 0.0050Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 21:40

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 21:40

1041,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/12/12 21:40
94.3Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/12/12 21:40

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95618   530-297-4800 Page 3 of 21



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.230.0400

Report Number : 81894

Date : 07/16/2012

GP-4-15

07/10/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 81894-03Lab Number :
 

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 21:37
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 21:37
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 21:37
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 21:37

< 0.0050Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 21:37

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 21:37

1021,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/12/12 21:37
98.2Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/12/12 21:37

GP-4-20

07/10/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 81894-04Lab Number :
 

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:45
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:45
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:45
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:45

< 0.0050Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:45

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:45

1051,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:45
98.9Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:45

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95618   530-297-4800 Page 4 of 21



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.230.0400

Report Number : 81894

Date : 07/16/2012

GP-4-25

07/10/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 81894-05Lab Number :
 

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:15
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:15
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:15
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:15

< 0.0050Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:15

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:15

1011,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:15
98.8Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:15

GP-5-5

07/10/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 81894-06Lab Number :
 

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:19
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:19
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:19
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:19

< 0.0050Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:19

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:19

1091,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:19
93.7Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:19

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95618   530-297-4800 Page 5 of 21



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.230.0400

Report Number : 81894

Date : 07/16/2012

GP-5-10

07/10/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 81894-07Lab Number :
 

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:51
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:51
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:51
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:51

< 0.0050Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:51

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:51

1011,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:51
98.3Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:51

GP-5-15

07/10/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 81894-08Lab Number :
 

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:55
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:55
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:55
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:55

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.024 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:55

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:55

1061,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:55
93.8Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/12/12 22:55

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95618   530-297-4800 Page 6 of 21



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.230.0400

Report Number : 81894

Date : 07/16/2012

GP-5-20

07/10/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 81894-09Lab Number :
 

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:34
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:34
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:34
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:34

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.056 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:34

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:34

1061,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:34
93.1Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:34

GP-5-25

07/10/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 81894-10Lab Number :
 

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:28
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:28
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:28
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:28

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.024 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:28

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:28

1031,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:28
98.2Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/12/12 23:28

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95618   530-297-4800 Page 7 of 21



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.230.0400

Report Number : 81894

Date : 07/16/2012

GP-6-5

07/11/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 81894-11Lab Number :
 

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:14
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:14
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:14
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:14

< 0.0050Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:14

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:14

1081,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:14
93.9Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:14

GP-6-10

07/11/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 81894-12Lab Number :
 

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:04
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:04
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:04
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:04

< 0.0050Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:04

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:04

1041,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:04
97.6Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:04

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95618   530-297-4800 Page 8 of 21



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.230.0400

Report Number : 81894

Date : 07/16/2012

GP-6-15

07/11/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 81894-13Lab Number :
 

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:21
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:21
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:21
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:21

< 0.0050Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:21

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:21

1051,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:21
99.0Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:21

GP-6-20

07/11/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 81894-14Lab Number :
 

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:55
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:55
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:55
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:55

< 0.0050Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:55

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:55

1071,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:55
94.4Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:55

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95618   530-297-4800 Page 9 of 21



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.230.0400

Report Number : 81894

Date : 07/16/2012

GP-6-25

07/11/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 81894-15Lab Number :
 

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:40
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:40
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:40
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:40

< 0.0050Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:40

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:40

1041,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:40
99.1Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:40

GP-7-5

07/12/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 81894-16Lab Number :
 

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:55
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:55
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:55
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:55

< 0.0050Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:55

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:55

1061,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:55
98.8Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/13/12 00:55

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95618   530-297-4800 Page 10 of 21



Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.230.0400

Report Number : 81894

Date : 07/16/2012

GP-7-10

07/12/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 81894-17Lab Number :
 

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 01:36
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 01:36
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 01:36
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 01:36

< 0.0050Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 01:36

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 01:36

1071,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/13/12 01:36
93.2Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/13/12 01:36

GP-7-15

07/12/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 81894-18Lab Number :
 

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 01:21
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 01:21
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 01:21
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 01:21

< 0.0050Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 01:21

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 01:21

1041,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/13/12 01:21
98.7Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/13/12 01:21
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Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.230.0400

Report Number : 81894

Date : 07/16/2012

GP-7-20

07/12/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

SoilMatrix : 81894-19Lab Number :
 

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 10:35
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 10:35
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 10:35
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 10:35

< 0.0050Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 10:35

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/12 10:35

1001,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/13/12 10:35
98.6Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/13/12 10:35

GP-4W

07/10/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 81894-20Lab Number :
 

< 0.50Benzene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/14/12 01:13
< 0.50Toluene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/14/12 01:13
< 0.50Ethylbenzene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/14/12 01:13
< 0.50Total Xylenes 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/14/12 01:13

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 13 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/14/12 01:13

TPH as Gasoline 75 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/14/12 01:13

1031,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/14/12 01:13
102Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/14/12 01:13
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Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.230.0400

Report Number : 81894

Date : 07/16/2012

GP-5W

07/10/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 81894-21Lab Number :
 

< 0.50Benzene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/14/12 05:35
< 0.50Toluene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/14/12 05:35
< 0.50Ethylbenzene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/14/12 05:35
< 0.50Total Xylenes 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/14/12 05:35

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 350 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/14/12 05:35

TPH as Gasoline 95 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/14/12 05:35

98.41,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/14/12 05:35
108Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/14/12 05:35

GP-7W

07/12/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 81894-22Lab Number :
 

< 0.50Benzene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/14/12 00:40
< 0.50Toluene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/14/12 00:40
< 0.50Ethylbenzene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/14/12 00:40
< 0.50Total Xylenes 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/14/12 00:40

< 0.50Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/14/12 00:40

< 50TPH as Gasoline 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/14/12 00:40

99.91,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/14/12 00:40
105Toluene - d8 (Surr) % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/14/12 00:40
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Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.230.0400

Report Number : 81894

Date : 07/16/2012

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method

Limit
Measured

QC Report : Method Blank Data

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date
Analyzed

Method

Limit
MeasuredReporting Reporting

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/2012
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/2012
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/2012
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/2012

< 0.0050Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/2012

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/12/2012

98.91,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % EPA 8260B 07/12/2012
95.3Toluene - d8 (Surr) % EPA 8260B 07/12/2012

< 0.0050Benzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/2012
< 0.0050Ethylbenzene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/2012
< 0.0050Toluene 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/2012
< 0.0050Total Xylenes 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/2012

< 0.0050Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/2012

< 1.0TPH as Gasoline 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 07/13/2012

1031,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % EPA 8260B 07/13/2012
99.3Toluene - d8 (Surr) % EPA 8260B 07/13/2012

< 0.50Benzene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/13/2012
< 0.50Ethylbenzene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/13/2012
< 0.50Toluene 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/13/2012
< 0.50Total Xylenes 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/13/2012

< 0.50Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/13/2012

< 50TPH as Gasoline 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/13/2012

1041,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) % EPA 8260B 07/13/2012
101Toluene - d8 (Surr) % EPA 8260B 07/13/2012
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Parameter Value Units Method Analyzed

Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.230.0400

Report Number : 81894

Date : 07/16/2012

Spiked
Sample

Sample Spike 
Level

Spike
Dup.
Level

Spiked 
Sample
Value

Spiked 
Sample
Value

Duplicate

Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.
Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.

Duplicate

Relative
Percent
Diff.

Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.
Limit

Relative
Percent
Diff.
Limit

Analysis Date

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

81894-01
Benzene

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/12/120.0394 0.0382 0.0331 0.0314 84.1 82.2 2.28 67.9-120 25

81894-01
Ethylbenzene

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/12/120.0394 0.0382 0.0369 0.0348 93.7 91.2 2.64 65.5-127 25

81894-01
Methyl-t-butyl ether

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/12/120.0394 0.0382 0.0328 0.0302 83.3 79.1 5.18 57.0-122 25

81894-01
P + M Xylene

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/12/120.0394 0.0382 0.0348 0.0331 88.5 86.7 2.07 62.5-124 25

81894-01
Toluene

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/12/120.0394 0.0382 0.0347 0.0329 88.2 86.3 2.23 65.7-120 25

81892-03
Benzene

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/13/120.0389 0.0385 0.0359 0.0351 92.3 91.3 1.10 67.9-120 25

81892-03
Ethylbenzene

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/13/120.0389 0.0385 0.0303 0.0308 77.9 80.2 2.85 65.5-127 25

81892-03
Methyl-t-butyl ether

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/13/120.0389 0.0385 0.0407 0.0362 104 94.1 10.5 57.0-122 25

81892-03
P + M Xylene

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/13/120.0389 0.0385 0.0292 0.0298 74.9 77.4 3.17 62.5-124 25
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Parameter Value Units Method Analyzed

Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.230.0400

Report Number : 81894

Date : 07/16/2012

Spiked
Sample

Sample Spike 
Level

Spike
Dup.
Level

Spiked 
Sample
Value

Spiked 
Sample
Value

Duplicate

Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.
Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.

Duplicate

Relative
Percent
Diff.

Percent 

Spiked 
Sample

Recov.
Limit

Relative
Percent
Diff.
Limit

Analysis Date

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

81892-03
Toluene

<0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/13/120.0389 0.0385 0.0330 0.0324 84.9 84.2 0.855 65.7-120 25

81876-05
Benzene

4.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/13/1240.0 40.0 42.8 42.4 96.5 95.5 1.00 80-120 25

81876-05
Ethylbenzene

<0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/13/1240.0 40.0 39.3 38.1 98.2 95.2 3.00 80-120 25

81876-05
Methyl-t-butyl ether

9.4 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/13/1240.0 40.0 50.3 51.6 102 105 3.19 69.7-121 25

81876-05
P + M Xylene

<0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/13/1240.0 40.0 38.9 38.0 97.3 94.9 2.54 76.8-120 25

81876-05
Toluene

<0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/13/1240.0 40.0 40.8 40.2 102 100 1.30 80-120 25
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Parameter Units Method Analyzed

Project Name :

Project Number :

7-Eleven Store #32266
211502037.230.0400

Report Number : 81894

Date : 07/16/2012

Spike 
Level

Percent 
Recov.

Percent 
Recov.
Limit

Analysis Date

QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

LCS
LCS

Benzene mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/12/120.0387 88.0 67.9-120
Ethylbenzene mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/12/120.0387 98.0 65.5-127
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/12/120.0387 88.3 57.0-122
P + M Xylene mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/12/120.0387 93.2 62.5-124
Toluene mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/12/120.0387 91.4 65.7-120

Benzene mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/13/120.0381 99.3 67.9-120
Ethylbenzene mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/13/120.0381 100 65.5-127
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/13/120.0381 95.1 57.0-122
P + M Xylene mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/13/120.0381 98.4 62.5-124
Toluene mg/Kg EPA 8260B 7/13/120.0381 97.7 65.7-120

Benzene ug/L EPA 8260B 7/13/1239.9 97.4 80-120
Ethylbenzene ug/L EPA 8260B 7/13/1239.9 99.4 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether ug/L EPA 8260B 7/13/1239.9 99.6 69.7-121
P + M Xylene ug/L EPA 8260B 7/13/1239.9 98.0 76.8-120
TPH as Gasoline ug/L EPA 8260B 7/13/12505 93.1 70.0-130
Toluene ug/L EPA 8260B 7/13/1239.9 103 80-120
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